METSO CORPORATION

Statement by the Board of Directors on the Events Occurring after the Interim Review for January 1 – June 30, 2019 and Having a Material Effect on the Position of the Company

As a statement made in accordance with Chapter 17, Section 11, Sub-section 1, Paragraph 6 of the Finnish Companies Act, the Board of Directors of Metso Corporation states that events occurring after the Interim Review for January 1 – June 30, 2019 and having a material effect on the position of the company have been described in the following stock exchange releases of the company (and any other stock exchange releases published by the company prior to the extraordinary general meeting to be held on October 29, 2019):

- Nina Kopola resigns from Metso's Board of Directors due to her position as Director General of Business Finland (dated July 25, 2019);
- Stephan W Kirsch appointed President of Metso's Mining Equipment business area (dated July 26, 2019);
- Notifications according to chapter 9, section 5 and 6 of the Securities Market Act: BlackRock Inc.'s holding in Metso (dated July 29, 2019; July 31, 2019; August 1, 2019; August 2, 2019 at 10:15 a.m. EEST; August 2, 2019 at 4:45 p.m. EEST; August 13, 2019; August 15, 2019; August 16, 2019 at 8:30 a.m. EEST; August 16, 2019 at 3:15 p.m. EEST and August 20, 2019); and
- Composition of Metso's Shareholders' Nomination Board (dated September 2, 2019).

The stock exchange releases are available on the company's website at www.metso.com.

In Helsinki, September 11, 2019

METSO CORPORATION

Board of Directors